

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Tampa Division**

MICHAEL T. FLYNN,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	No. 8:23-cv-00485 (MSS/CPT)
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction.	3
II. General Flynn has plausibly stated a claim that he was maliciously prosecuted by the United States.	9
a. The underlying criminal case resolved in General Flynn’s favor because the DOJ motion to dismiss showed sufficient indicia of innocence.....	10
b. The United States lacked probable cause for its criminal case against General Flynn.....	16
c. Investigative and law enforcement officers procured the malicious prosecution against General Flynn.....	19
III. The United States is liable for abuse of process.	22
a. The abuse of process claim is not time barred.	22
b. General Flynn has pleaded a claim for abuse of process...	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ammerman v. Newman, 384 A.2d 637, 639 (D.C. 1978) (per curiam)..... 9

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) 2

Atherton v. District of Columbia Office of the Mayor, 567 F.3d 672, 681
(D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 2

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007) 2

Bonilla v. United States, 652 Fed. App’x 885, 890–91 (11th Cir. 2016) 6

Brown v. Carr, 503 A.2d 1241, 1244 (D.C. 1986)..... 9, 10, 11

Burdick v. United States, 236 U.S. 79, 94 (1915)..... 14, 15

Carrero v. Farrelly, No. JKB-16-3939, 2018 WL 1761957 at *4–5
(D. Md. Apr. 12, 2018)..... 7

Clark v. District of Columbia, 241 F. Supp. 3d 24, 34–35 (D.D.C. 2017) . 11, 13

Dellums v. Powell, 566 F.2d 167, 192 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 3, 19, 20

Erickson v. Pardus, 551 U.S. 89, 94 (2007) 2

Fusco v. United States, 2021 WL 1061208, at *4 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2021) 25

Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft, 185 F. Supp. 2d 9, 13
(D.D.C. 2001) 1

Hall v. Hollywood Credit Clothing Co., 147 A.2d 866, 868 (D.C. 1959) 26

In re North, 62 F.3d 1434, 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 15

Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, 498 U.S. 89, 95 (1990) 23, 24

Jaffe v. Stone, 18 Cal.2d 146, 150 (1941) 10

Jones v. City of Chicago, 856 F.2d 985, 993 (7th Cir 1988)..... 22

Koutny v. Martin, 530 F. Supp. 2d 84, 87 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 2

La Grasta v. First Union Sec., Inc., 358 F.3d 840, 845 (11th Cir. 2004) 23

Lackner v. LaCroix, 25 Cal.3d 747, 750 (1979) 10

Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez, 572 U.S. 1, 10, 11 (2014)..... 24, 25

Mahmood v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 2021 WL 5998385, at *3
(D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2021) 2

McCarthy v. Kleindienst, 741 F.2d 1406, 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 26

Minasian v. Sapse, 80 Cal.App.3d 823, 827 (1978)..... 11

Moher v. United States, 875 F. Supp. 2d 739 (W.D. Mich. 2012)..... 8

Moore v. United States, 213 F.3d 705, 710 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 3, 19, 20, 22

Morowitz v. Marvel, 423 A.2 196, 198 (D.C. 1980)..... 26

Nolan v. Allstate Home Equipment Co., 149 A.2d 426, 429 (D.C. 1959) 9

Pace v. DiGuglielmo, 544 U.S. 408, 418 (2005)..... 24

Scott v. District of Columbia, 101 F.3d 748, 756 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 26

Shulman v. Miskell, 626 F.2d 173, 175 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 10

Tello v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 410 F.3d 1275, 1288 n.13
(11th Cir. 2005) 23

Thorp v. District of Columbia, 319 F. Supp. 3d 1, 22, 23 (D.D.C. 2018),
aff’d, 788 F. App’x 8 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 26, 28

Tyler v. Central Charge Service, Inc., 444 A.2d 965, 968 (D.C.1982)
(per curiam) 9

United States v. Schaffer, 240 F.3d 35, 38 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 15

United States v. Wong, 575 U.S. 402, 412 (2015)..... 24

Urmancheev v. Immigr. & Customs Enf't Health Servs. Corps,
No. 22CV0762-CAB (MSB), 2022 WL 17541026, at *4
(S.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2022) 7

Weisman v. Middleton, supra, 390 A.2d 996, 1002 (D.C. 1978)..... 9

Young v. United States, 535 U.S. 43, 49–50 (2002) 23, 24

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 4205(c) 17

8 U.S.C. § 2680(h)..... 3

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(d)..... 17, 19
